

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants,

CHANTELLE SACKETT; MICHAEL
SACKETT,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 20-cv-10820-DPW

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT2

I. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious2

A. The Agencies ignored water quality impacts when crafting the Rule2

B. The Agencies failed to provide a reasoned explanation for categorically excluding ephemeral streams and most non-abutting wetlands6

1. The Agencies’ reasons for excluding ephemeral streams lack record support, ignore relevant evidence, and contain unexplained inconsistencies.....7

2. The Agencies’ reasons for excluding wetlands that lack certain surface-water connections suffer from similar deficiencies14

II. The Rule is inconsistent with the Clean Water Act’s text, structure, and purpose.....18

A. The Agencies’ interpretation is unreasonable because it is modeled on the *Rapanos* plurality opinion, which five Justices correctly rejected.....19

B. The Sacketts’ radical arguments mischaracterize the statute and Supreme Court precedent.....23

III. The Agencies violated section 7 of the ESA27

A. The Agencies had discretion to benefit endangered species.....27

B. The Agencies’ “no effect” determination was insufficient and arbitrary.....32

IV. Plaintiffs’ challenge is jurisdictionally and prudentially ripe36

V. Vacatur of the entire Rule is both appropriate and necessary.....40

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abramski v. United States,
573 U.S. 169 (2014).....25

Aguasvivas v. Pompeo,
984 F.3d 1047 (1st Cir. 2021).....36

Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell,
788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....41

Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC,
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....17

Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA,
137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)31

Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. EPA,
937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....31, 36

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin,
623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010).....38

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995).....34

California v. Azar,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6733641 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2020).....40

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dep’t of Agric.,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)35, 36

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 37-38

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....11

Citizens for Better Forestry v. Dep’t of Agric.,
481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 32-33, 34, 36

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Azar,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....41

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS,
981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)11

Comite de Apoyo v. Solis,
 933 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2013)42

Cook County v. Wolf,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 6393005 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2020).....40

Cook County v. Wolf,
 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) 21-22

County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,
 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....19, 24

CTIA v. FCC,
 530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008)38

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FWS,
 623 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Cal. 2009)34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)39

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009)35

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)30

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n,
 557 U.S. 519 (2009)..... 20-21

Curran v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 13-cv-00289, 2016 WL 3843085 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2016).....23

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. EPA,
 No. 20-cv-3412, 2020 WL 7488962 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2020).....37, 38

Env’t Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA,
 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) 26-27

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.,
 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....37

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....14, 16

Florida Key Deer v. Paulison,
 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008) 31-32, 36

Good Samaritan Med. Ctr. v. NLRB,
858 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 2017).....12

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Kempthorne,
579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008)42

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....25

Kholi v. Wall,
582 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2009).....25

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....25

Lane Cnty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison,
958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992)34

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 40-41

Massachusetts ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley,
170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....40

Mass. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6390143 (D. Mass. Oct. 25, 2020).....37

Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder,
580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 2-3

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....41

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....6, 9, 15

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....40

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....31

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....25

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....20

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....38

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. EPA,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) 13-14

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. Jewell,
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....42

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....34

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)29

N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox,
633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011)31

New York v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....41

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....26

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....41

NRDC v. Callaway,
392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)..... 23-24

NRDC v. EPA,
No. 19-cv-5174, 2020 WL 2769491 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020) 41-42

NRDC v. EPA,
824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....9

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....40

Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.,
313 U.S. 508 (1941)..... 25-26

Petrone v. Long Term Disability Income Plan,
935 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. Mass. 2013).....12

<i>Philbrick v. Azar</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019)	6
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Tr. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	31
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	25
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	21, 28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8, 20, 23, 24, 26, 29-30
<i>Reddy v. Foster</i> , 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)	36, 37
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	22
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	36, 37, 38
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , No. 08-cv-00185 (D. Idaho Mar. 31, 2019)	26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	25
<i>Scalia v. New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5370871 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2020)	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	3
<i>Serco Inc. v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 463 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	23, 28-29
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	37

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....28

United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.,
504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974)26

United States v. Cundiff,
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)29

United States v. Deaton,
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)25

United States v. Johnson,
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....24

United States v. Martinez-Flores,
428 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005).....26

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....25, 26, 29

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)40

16 U.S.C. § 799.....31

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) 27-28, 33

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)33

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 1, 21, 22, 26-27, 28, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)21

33 U.S.C. § 1252(a)28

33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)28

33 U.S.C. § 1311(h)28

33 U.S.C. § 1311(m).....28

33 U.S.C. § 1312(a)28

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)28

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)28
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)28
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(l).....28
 33 U.S.C. § 1315(b)28
 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)7
 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....7
 33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)28
 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....7
 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)28
 33 U.S.C. § 1345.....8
 42 U.S.C. § 4022(b)32

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)33
 50 C.F.R. § 402.0228
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....32
 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)16, 17, 29
 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) 3, 6, 9, 11-20, 23, 29, 30, 32, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA Office of Gen. Couns., Legal Issues Concerning Section 404(B)(1) Guidelines,
 1983 WL 44288 (Mar. 17, 1983)28
 S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977)28
